

No. 16-499

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JOSEPH JESNER et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Michael E. Elsner  
John M. Eubanks  
Jodi Westbrook Flowers  
MOTLEY RICE LLC  
28 Bridgeside Blvd.  
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Mark Werbner  
SAYLES WERBNER P.C.  
4400 Renaissance Tower  
1201 Elm Street  
Dallas, TX 75270

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Jenny S. Martinez  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual background .....	3
B. Procedural history.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Corporate liability flows from the text, history, and purpose of the ATS .....	17
A. The text of the ATS supports corporate liability.....	17
B. The history and purposes of the ATS reinforce the statute’s acceptance of corporate liability .....	22
II. <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> does not preclude corporate liability .....	26
A. The corporate identity of an actor is irrelevant to <i>Sosa</i> ’s first step of identifying a norm that supports an ATS claim .....	27

B. The corporate identity of an actor provides no basis under <i>Sosa</i> 's second step for exempting it from liability as a matter of "residual common law discretion" .....	34
1. State common law .....	34
2. Comparable legislation.....	37
3. International law .....	42
4. Foreign relations .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Rushaid v. Pictet &amp; Cie</i> , 68 N.E.3d 1 (N.Y. 2016).....	53
<i>Am. Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980) .....	35
<i>Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2869 (2014) .....	8
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	20, 42
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	18, 20
<i>Balt. &amp; Potamac R.R. Co. v. Fifth Baptist Church</i> , 108 U.S. 317 (1883) .....	19
<i>Baraket v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	40, 41
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	39
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	39

<i>Caal v. Hudbay Minerals Inc.</i> , [2011] O.J. No. 3417 (Can. Ont. Sup. Ct.) (QL) .....	44
<i>Case of the Kaliña and Lokono Peoples v. Suriname</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A.) No. 12.639 .....	46
<i>Chestnut Hill &amp; Spring House Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818) .....	19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes of Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	26
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) (FCA) .....	39
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	41
<i>Dagi v BHP</i> , (1997) 1 VR 428 (Austl.) .....	44
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	53
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016) .....	3
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	35
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	52
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933) .....	43

<i>Fagan v. Deutsche Bundesbank</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	54
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	42-43
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 49
<i>Goddard v. Grand Trunk R.R.</i> , 57 Me. 202 (1869) .....	36
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C Cir. 2006) .....	54
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 757 (Cal. App. Ct. 1981).....	35
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	4, 5, 10, 34
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Karvelis v. Constellation Lines S.A.</i> , 806 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) .....	40
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 948 N.E.2d 893 (N.Y. 2012).....	53

<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7, 8, 11, 38
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	39
<i>Mayor of Lynn v. Turner</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 980 (KB).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	18, 19, 39
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	37, 38
<i>Minnecci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	41
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	42
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	18
<i>Mujica v. AirScan, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	53
<i>N.Y. Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909) .....	47
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	18
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Mellor</i> <i>(The Titanic)</i> , 233 U.S. 718 (1914) .....	21
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	39
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	39

<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Napier Shipping Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 280 (1897) .....	21
<i>Phila., Wilmington, &amp; Balt. R.R. Co. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859) .....	18
<i>Prosecutor v. New TV S.A.L. &amp; Al Khayat</i> , Case No. STL-14-05/PT/AP/AR126.1 (Oct. 2, 2014).....	51, 52
<i>Prosecutor v. TotalFinaElf et al.</i> , Cour de cassation de Belgique, Arrêt, 28 March 207 Pas. No. P.07.0031.F (2007) (Belg.) .....	44
<i>Purviance v. Angus</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 180 (High Ct. Err. & App. Pa. 1786).....	26
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	21
<i>Skinner v. E. India Co.</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (HL) .....	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	18
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	30, 31
<i>Tetuan v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 738 P.3d 1210 (Kan. 1987) .....	35
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	37
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844) .....	25, 26

<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826) .....	25
<i>The Mary Ford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 188 (1796) .....	32
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 514 (1819) .....	47
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826) .....	19
<i>United States v. Goering</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int’l Military Trib. at Nuremberg 1946).....	50
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	30
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975) .....	43
<i>Volden v. Innovative Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	38
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 582 U.S. ___ (2017) (slip op. ).....	41
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Bill of Rights.....	29, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Due Process Clause.....	53
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1189(d)(2) .....	4

15 U.S.C. § 1114.....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	21
17 U.S.C. § 501.....	39
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	20, 41
29 U.S.C. § 660(c).....	39
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	40
35 U.S.C. § 281.....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17, 39, 41
42 U.S.C. § 3613.....	39, 40
46 U.S.C. § 30102.....	39
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	21
46 U.S.C. § 30302.....	39
49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	39
Anti-Money Laundering and Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
Antiterrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 10, 38, 42
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	10, 38
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891, 28 U.S.C. § 1330 <i>et seq.</i> .....	42
Judiciary Act of 1789 ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73.....	20, 21

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-596, Stat. 1590, 29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i> ....	39
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102–256, 106 Stat. 73, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	40-42

### **International Materials**

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, art. 9, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 .....	49
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 1, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	29
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, art. II, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....	28, 31
Council of Europe, Recommendation CM/Rec(2016)3 of the Committee of Ministers to Member States on Human Rights and Business (2 March 2016) .....	45
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	28
United Nations, <i>Report of the Monitoring Group on Somalia Pursuant to Security Council Resolution 1853</i> (2008), U.N. Doc. No. S/2010/91, at 99 (Mar. 10, 2010) .....	31
United Nations, <i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational</i>	

<i>Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, A/HRC/17/31 (2011)</i> .....	45
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S 90.....	48

### **Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 1 (1991).....	42
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	42
S. Treaty Doc. No. 16, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004).....	45
S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	29
S. Treaty Doc. No. 43, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	45

### **Other Authorities**

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1797) .....	24
26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907) .....	24
Bassiouni, M. Cherif, <i>Crimes Against Humanity</i> , in <i>International Criminal Law</i> 379 (2d rev. ed. 1999) .....	43
Bernaz, Nadia, <i>Corporate Criminal Liability Under International Law: The New TV S.A.L. and Akhbar Beiru S.A.L. Cases at the Special Tribunal for Lebanon</i> , 13 J. Int’l Crim. Just. 313 (2015).....	51
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	19, 24

Bush, Jonathan A., <i>The Prehistory of Corporations and Conspiracy in International Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1094 (2009) .....	49
Casto, William R., <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986) .....	23
Clearing House, The, <i>CHIPS Rules and Administrative Procedures</i> (Feb. 15, 2016).....	5
Denza, Eileen, <i>The Relationship Between International and National Law</i> , in <i>International Law</i> (Malcolm D. Evans, ed., 3d ed. 2010).....	32
Dodge, William S., <i>The Constitutionality of the Alien Tort Statute: Some Observations on Text and Context</i> , 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 687 (2002)..	22
Dodge, William S., <i>Corporate Liability Under Customary International Law</i> , 43 Geo. J. Int'l L. 1045 (2012) .....	32
Fletcher, William M., <i>Cyclopedia of Corporations</i> (2016 rev. ed.) .....	19
Henkin, Louis, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> 245 (2d ed. 1996) .....	32
Int'l Comm'n of Jurists, <i>Corporate Complicity &amp; Legal Accountability</i> (2008) .....	47
Keeton, W. Page et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	36
Khanna, V.S., <i>Corporate Criminal Liability: What Purpose Does It Serve?</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1477 (1996).....	47

Kyd, Stewart, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> 13 (1793).....	19
Leigh, L.H., <i>The Criminal Liability of Corporations and Other Groups: A Comparative View</i> , 80 Mich. L. Rev. 1508 (1982).....	47
Levitt, M., <i>Hamas: Politics, Charity, and Terrorism in the Service of Jihad</i> (2006).....	5
Madison, James, <i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	22
Madison, James, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> 60 (E.H. Scott ed., 1893).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	19
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	19, 35
Restatement (Third) of United States Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	32, 43, 52
Scheffer, David & Caroline Kaeb, <i>The Five Levels of CSR Compliance: The Resiliency of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute and the Case for a Counterattack Strategy in Compliance Theory</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 334 (2011) .....	48
<i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10</i> (1952).....	31, 49
